The gross proceeds of the Subscription is approximately HK$20,650,000. All the
net proceeds of the Subscriptions of approximately HK$20,500,000 will be applied
for potential investments such as pre-IPO opportunities in Hong Kong and the PRC,
equity investment and venture capital investments in high-tech and fast growth
industries such as environmental friendly industry, natural resources, energy and its
related industries in the PRC.

The Directors consider that the Subscription Agreements are entered into upon normal
commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the
Subscribers and that the terms of the Subscription Agreements are fair and reasonable
so far as the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole are concerned.
The Directors also consider that the Subscriptions will strengthen the financial position
of the Group.

9

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the
Subscription are as follows:

 As at the date of
 this announcement and
 immediately before Immediately after
 completion of completion of
 the Subscription  the Subscription
 No. of approximate No. of approximate
 Shares % Shares %

Asset Full Resources Limited (Note 1) 427,890,908 18.05% 427,890,908 17.24%
Duan Chuan Liang (Note 1) 20,460,000 0.86% 20,460,000 0.83%

Subtotal 448,350,908 18.91% 448,350,908 18.07%

Poly Good Group Limited (Note 2) 191,997,142 8.10% 191,997,142 7.74%

Fung Cheuk Nang Clement 190,909,092 8.05% 190,909,092 7.69%

Upkeep Properties Ltd. 150,000,000 6.33% 150,000,000 6.05%

Subscriber 1 – – 5,347,594 0.22%
Subscriber 2 – – 1,604,278 0.06%
Subscriber 3 – – 42,780,749 1.72%
Subscriber 4 – – 2,673,797 0.11%
Subscriber 5 – – 2,673,797 0.11%
Subscriber 6 – – 267,380 0.01%
Subscriber 7   1,069,519 0.04%
Subscriber 8   534,759 0.02%
Subscriber 9   53,475,935 2.16%

Subtotal   110,427,808 4.45%

Other public shareholders
 (excluding the Subscribers) 1,389,649,080 58.61% 1,389,649,080 56.00%

Total 2,370,906,222 100.00% 2,481,334,030 100%

10

Notes:

1. The entire issued capital of Asset Full Resources Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Duan Chuan

Liang. Mr. Duan Chuan Liang is also beneficially interested in 20,460,000 Shares. Mr. Duan Chuan

Liang is deemed to be interested in 448,350,908 Shares.

2. The entire issued capital of Poly Good Group Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Chan Yan

Ting. Mr. Chan Yan Ting and his spouse Chung Kit Lai are deemed to be interested in 191,997,142

Shares

3. As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 35,200,000 share options.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH